
B I B L I O G R A F I A P R E L I M I N A R 

SOBRE 

LA PESCA ARTESANAL EN AMERICA LATINA 

Preparada Por 
Zosia Szpakowska 
Dicienbre de 1984 

yvz 

3 '^I'g4"?tca 



Tabla de Materia 

Introduction ......................................................i 

Algas .............................................................1 

Aspectos Socioeconomicos ..........................................1 

Atlas... ............................................ -- .......... 2 
Bibliografia .......................................... 

3 

Biologia Pesquera .................................................3 

Cooperativos ..................................................... 

Centros de investgacionPesquera 
.................................. 5 

General .......................................5 

Informes Pesqueros Regionales .....................................6 

Lista de Peces ....................................................1 

Manejo de Pesquerias ..............................................8 

Mercadeo ..........................................................9 

Parasitos Piscicolas ............................................. 10 

Pesca Continental ................................................ 10 

Pesquerias Artesanales ...........................................10 

Pesquerias de Especies Particulares .............................. 11 

Planificacion ....................................................12 

Produccion Pesquera 
..............................................14 

Productos Pesqueros ..............................................14 

Recursos Pesqueros ...............................................15 

Serninario/Taller .................................................16 

Tecnologia Pesquera ..............................................16 

Indice por Autor .................................................18 

Indice Geografico ................................................20 

Direcciones ......................................................22 



Introduccion 

This bibliography has been compiled as e reference tool 
for the 

participants of the IDRC-supported Artisanal Fisheries 
Workshop to be 

held in Talcahuano, Chile, 8 - 12 January 1985. 

SCOPE 
With a few exceptions, this bibliography covers work published 

from 1979 to 1983, references to which were obtained by: 1) searching 

the ASFA (Aquatic Sciences and Fisheries Abstracts) database; 2) 

correspondence with libraries, institutions and organizations in the 

latin American countries; 3) manuel searching of the ICMRD 

International Center for Marine Resources Development) Library 

collection; and, 4) searching materials available in the IDRC library 

This bihliography is not e comprehensive compilation of ALL 

references on artisanal fisheries in Latin America. Much relevant 

literature is in the foret of non-conventional literature (reports, 

papers, studies, etc.) that is scattered among the ,arious libraries, 

institutions and organizations in Latin It is extremely 

difficult to locate these from outside the region. Nowever, this 

bibliography is e good compilation of the current references on 

artisanal fisheries held by the libraries listed in the " Direcciones 

sect ion. 

11 

Format 
The references are grouped by general subject in the main body of 

the bibliography. Author and geographic indexes are also provided for 

easier access to the references. Some bibliographic information such 

as pagination, author, etc., may be missing from some citations because 

it was not available. However, the reference should be retrievable 

using the information given, from the location given at the end of the 

citation. 



The language of each reference is indicated using the following 

abbreviations: 
English - En 

Espagnol - Es 

French - Fr 

Portuguese - Pt 

Document Delivery 
Because of the manner in which citations to these references 

have been collected, document delivery cannot be provided. However, 

where possible, the location of each document has been indicated 

between parentheses at the end of each citation. The " Direcciones 

section gives the address of each of these locations. 

Information 
For any questions or comments regarding this bibiiography, 

please contact the author at: 

Zosia Szpakowska 
Fisheries Information 

international Development Research Centre 

P.O. Box 8500 

Ottawa, Ontario, Canada K1G 3H9 

or: 

Ramon Buzeta 
Program Officer (Fisheries) 

Centro Internacional de Investigaciones 

para et Desarrollo 
Apartado Aereo 53016 

Bogota, D.E., COlombia 



Biblioqrafia Preliminar sobre Pesca Artesanal en América Latina 

Algas 

001 Estudios de las algas colectadas en la costa del Caribe de Panama, 

su utilizacion y posible uso commercial. Batista de Yee, G.; Connor, J. 

MEM. IV SIMP. LATINOAM. ACUICULTURA (PANAMA), 1982, 14 p. Es. (CIID) 

002 Fisheries development in Chile. Chilean seaweed resources and their 

management. Michanek, G. Publ. by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1982, 30 p. En. 

Aspectos Socioeconomicos 

003 Research for planned change among small scale fishermen in the Gulf 

of Nicoya, Costa Rica: some preliminary results. Pollnac, R.B. 

ANTHROPOL. WORKING PAP. (ICMRD), no. 11, 1976, 6 p. En. (ICMRD) 

004 Las comunidades pesqueros artesanales: problemas de su desarrollo. 
Schaichii, E.; Witham K., P.; et al. SEMINARIO/TALLER SOBRE DESARR. E 

INVEST. DE LOS RECURS. MAR. DE LA OCTAVA REGION, CHILE, ENERO 9 - 13, 

1978. Pubi. by: UNIV. CONCEPCION, CONCEPCION (CHILE), 1978, pp. 294-299. 

Es. 

005 'E1 Isiote' estudio sobre et sistem a economico de una com unidad de 

pescadores. Hecckadon, S. Publ. by: UNIV. DE LOS ANDES, BOGOTA 

(COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

006 Consideraciones sobre et nucleo de pescadores de Malaga en et 

Pacifico Colombiano. Artunduaga, P.E. DIVULG. PESO. INST. DESARR. 

RECUR S. NAT. RENOV., BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), vol. 13, no. 2, 1978, 14 p. Es. 

007 Cano de Oro, problenatica de una comunidad de pescadores de la bahia 
de Cartagena. Guisado, 0. Publ. by: PROY. INDERENA-CIDA, CARTAGENA 

(COLOMBIA), 1979, pp. 1-25. INF. TECNICO, vol. 1. Es. (INVEMAR) 

008 Estudio de las caracteristicas economicas y psicosociales de la 

poblacion economic anente activa del corregimiento de la Boquilla. Oscrio, 

C.; de Vergara, D.; Mendivil, C.J. (Tesis). Publ. by: FAC. TRABAJO 

SOCIAL, UNIV. CARTAGENA, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1979, 45 p. Es. 

(INVEMAR) 

1 



009 Aspectos socioeconomicos relacionados con la pesca en 13 comunidades 

pesqueras de la costa NW del Caribe colombiano. Pedraza, R. Publ. by: 

PROY. INDERENA-ACDI PARA EL DESARR. DE LA PESCA ARTES., CARTAGENA 

(BOLIVIA), 1981, 38 p. INF. TECNICO. Es. (INVEMAR) (ANPAC) 

010 Aproximacion etnosociologica de los asentamientos pesqueros de la 

Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta. Zapata, B. Publ. by: INDERENA PROY. 

ECODESARR., SANTA MARTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. INF. TECNICO. Es. 

(INVEMAR) 

011 Sociocultural aspects of developing small-scale fisheries with 
special reference to cooperatives: delivering services to the poor. 

Polinac, R.B. WORLD BANK STAFF WORKING PAP., no. 490, 1981, 61 p. En. 

012 El mundo de las dos industrias marinas pesqueras y como se 

ccm paran. Thomson, D. Pubi. by: ICLARM, MANILA (PHILIPPINES), 1980, ? 

P. Es. (ANPAC) 

013 Socio-economic considerations in small scale marine fisheries 

development and management. Yap, C.L. AGRIC. ADMINISTRATION, vol. 8, 

no. 1, 1980, pp. 65-77. En. 

014 Attitudes and opinions of Venezuelans with regard to fish as food. 

Luna, G.; Kodaira, M.; Rey, J.L. ARCHIV. LATINOAMER. DE NUTRICION, vol. 

32, no. 3, 1982, pp. 725-732. Es. 

Atlas 

015 Atlas de los recursos pesqueros demersales del mar Argentino. 

Otero, H.; et al. Publ. by: INIDEP, MAR DEL PLATA (ARGENTINA), 1983, 

? p. CONTRIBUCIONES, no. 423. Es. (MUSEO) 

016 Los peces: mini atlas norma. Arruzaqa, A. Publ. by: EDITORIAL 

NORMA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

017 Carta pesquera de Venezuela. 1. Areas del Nororiente y Guayana. 

Gines, H.; et al. Publ. by: FUND. LA SALLE CIENC. NATUR., CARACAS 

(VENEZUELA), 1972, ? p. MONOGRAFIA, no. 16. Es. (EDIMAR) 

018 Carta pesquera de Venezuela. 2. Areas Central y Occidental. 

Gines, H.; et al. Publ by: FUND. LA SALLE CIENC. NATUR., CARACAS 

(VENEZUELA), 1982, ? p. MONOGRAFIA, no. 27. Es. (EDIMAR) 

2 



Bibliografia 

019 Bibliografia sobre pesta en Columbia. Segunda edicion. Hernandez, 
A. Publ. by: COLCIENCIAS, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

020 Biblioqraphy of fishery in Columbia. Second edition. Rodriquez, 
H. Publ. by: IICA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, 158 p. En. 

021 Bibliografia sobre la pesca artesanal en las costas CoTombianas. 
Leon, R.A.; Racedo, J.B. Pubi. by: COLCIENCIA E INVEMAR, SANTA MARTA 

(COLOMBIA), 1984, 9 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

022 Bibliography of Latin American freshwater fish. Ziesler, R. 

CORESCAL TECH. PAP., no. 2, 1979, 187 p. En, Es. 

Bioloqia Pesquera 

023 Algunos aspectos de la biologia pesquera del lanqostino (Pleoticus 
muelleri) de la Bahia Blanca y un analisis del desembarco comercial et 

per jâd.955-1979. W"ynoaard, J.G.; Bertuche, D.A. REV. 1NVEST. PESQ., 

INIDEP, MAR DEL PLATA, no. 3, 1952, pp. 59-76. Es. (INIDEP) 

024 Ecologia da pesca do rio Madeira. Goulding, M. Publ. by: INST. 

NAC. PESQUIS. AMAZONIA (INPA-CNPQ), MANAUS (BRAZIL), 1919, 172 p. Pt. 

(MUSEO) 

025 Contribution to the knowledge of the coastal fish species of the 
Peruibe region. Part I. The Ariidae. Craiq, I.D. REV. BRASILIERA 
BIOL., vol. 40, no. 4, 1980, pp. 755-758. Pt. 

026 A study of sonie biological aspects of the fishinq of blackfin tuna 
(Thunnus atlanticus, Lesson) in the state of Rio Grande do Norte, Brazil. 

asV` concelôs, TÂ., tonolly, P.C. COLECC. DOC. LIENT. CICAA (BRAZIL), vol. 
9, no. 3, 1980, pp. 734-738. En. 

027 The biology, ecology and bionomics of the butterfly fiches and 
angelfishes (Chaetodontidae). Aiken, K.A. In: CARIBBEAN CORAL REEF 
FISHERY RESOURCES. Munro, J.L. (ed.). Publ. by: ICLARM, MANILA 
(PHILIPPINES), 1983, pp. 155-165. En. 

028 The biology, ecology and bionamics of the triggerfishes 
(Balistidae). Aiken, K.A. In: CARIBBEAN CORAL REEF FISHERY RESOURCES. 
Munro, J.L. (ed.). Publ. by: ICLARM, MANILA (PHILIPPINES), 1983, pp. 

191-205. En. 

-3- 



029 Research on the biology and fishery of the Chilean southern kin4 

crab and the false king crab, prospects and problems. Campodonico, G.I. 

MEDIO AMBIENTE, vol. 5, no. 1-2, 1981, pp. 240-252. Es. 

030 Aspectos biologicos y pesqueros de la langosta Panulirus argus 

(Latreille) en la Guajira colombiana. Alegria, J.R. ÏÎJDERENA-=G. 
PESA. vol. 18, no. 1, 1982, ? p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

031 Algunos aspectos ecologicos y biologico- pesqueros de la lisa Mugil 

incilis Hancock 1830, en la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta (Colombia) 

isc es: Mugilidae). Blanco, J.A. (Tésis) Publ. by: DEPTO. BIOL., 

UNIV. NAC. COLOMBIA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1980, 69 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

032 Estudio biologico-pesquero de la "bocona", Cetengraulis edentulus 

Cuvier, en la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta y et mar yacente. GaTlo, 

J. (Tésis) Publ. by: UNIV. NAC. COLOMBIA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1983, 96 

p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

033 Los aridos de la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta (Pisces: 

Suliformes). Galvis, O.D. (Tésis) Publ. by: EAC. CIENCIAS, UNIV. NAC. 

COLOMBIA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1983, 163 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

034 Algunos aspectos bioecologico-pesquero del lebranche Mugi liza 

Valenciennes 1836, en la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta (Pisces: 

Mugilidae). Martinez, J. (Tésis) Publ. by: DEPTO. BIOLOGIA, UNIV. NAC. 

COLOMBIA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981, 41 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

035 Contribucion al estudio biologico pesquero de la sierra 
Scomberomorus maculatus (Mitchell, 1815), en et Caribe colombiano. Rios, 

:' 799--PE A--DTV LG. PESQ., vol. 16, no. 1, 1981, pp. 1-22. Es. 
(INVEMAR) 

036 Contribucion al conocimiento biologico pesquero de la familia 
Sciaenidae en la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta y costa marina adyacente. 
Solano, O.D. Publ by: PROY. COLCIENCIAS-INVEMAR-30003-1-49-82, SANTA 
MARTA (COLOMBIA), 1983, 14 p. INF. FINAL. Es. (INVEMAR) 

037 Estudio biologico de las capturas de peces con redes agalleras en la 
Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta. Barrios, M.J. (Tésis) Publ. by: DEPTO. 

BIOL., UNIV. NAC. COLOMBIA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981, 81 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

-4 



Cooperativos 

038 Organizacion cooperativa para la construction de enbarcaciones y la 

production pesquera. Acereto Manzonilla, J. PRIMER SIMP. INTER. EDUC. Y 

ORGANIZ. PESQ., II, MEXICO, 1979, 10 p. Es. (MUSEO) 

039 Las uniones de pescadores: factor de produccion. Alcazar, 0. 
PRIMER SIMP. INTER. EDUC. Y ORGANIZ. PESO., II, MEXICO, 1979, 9 p. Es. 

(MUSEO) 

040 Manual de gestion cooperativa. Salas, P. Publ. by: OIT, BOGOTA 

(COLOMBIA), 1980, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

041 Cooperatives in the fisheries sector. Valenzuela Ocampo, J. CHILE 

PESO., vol. 2, no. 8, 1979, pp. 33-34. Es. 

042 El pescador artesanal y su organizacion en Colombia. Rivera, J.E. 

Publ. by: ANPAC, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1980, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

Centros de Investigation Pesquera 

043 Directory of Caribbean marine research centres. UNEP. Publ by: 

IOC, PARIS (FRANCE), 1980, ? p. En, Es, Fr. 

General 

044 Some fishery options for food supply increase in the Caribbean 
Atlantic. Alisopp, W.H. INTERCIENC. SYMP. MAR. SCI. AMERICAS (COSTA 

RICA), 1977, 16 p. En. (CIID) 

045 Small scale fisheries in Central America: acquiring information 
for decision making. Sutinen, J.G.; Pollnac, R.B. Publ. by: ICMRD, 

KINGSTON, RI (USA), 1981, 609 p. En. (ICMRD) 

046 Metodologia para formular y evaluar anteproyectos pesqueros: 

estudio preliminar. Cabezas Bello, R. Publ. by: UNIV. CATOLICA 
VALPARAISO, VALPARAISO (CHILE), 1979, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

047 Marine food production: problems and prospects for Latin Pmerica. 
May, R.C. REV. BIOL. TROP. (COSTA RICA), vol. 26, Suppl. 1, 1978, pp. 

167-189. Es. 

-5- 



048 Aid in research into fishery resources: an examination of 

experience in aid projects executed in Mexico, Peru, Chile, Argentina, 

Uruguay and Venezuela. Kesteven, G.L. FA0 FISH. REP., no. 251, 1981, 

pp. 135-175. En. 

049 Artisan fisheries: characteristics, problems, needs and 

relationships to aquaculture. Marshall, N.; Adriasola, L.A.; et al. 

Publ. by: ICMRD, KINGSTON, RI (USA), 1975, 58 p. En. (ICMRD) 

050 A guide for the small scale fishery administrator: information from 

the harvest sector. Stevenson, D.; Polinac, R.B.; Logan, P. Publ. by: 

ICMRD, KINGSTON, RI (USA), 1982, 124 p. En. (ICMRD) 

051 Antecedentes generales sobre et proyecto de un centro de 

capacitacion pesquera y difusion de la actividad pesquera. Pubi. by: 

SUBSECR. PESCA, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1981, 28 D. Es. (SERNAP) 

Informes Pesqueros Regionales 

052 Situacion actual del sector pesquero Patagonico. ertolotti, M.I.; 

Barra' A.O.; Pi. entili, G.V. Pub.. by: INIDEP, MAR DIE; PLATA 

Ar'OENT N^`, 37 p. v ION, no. 427. Es. (i EP 

053 Flota de altura: breve evolucion historica y operatividad durante et 
periodo 1981/1982. Bertolotti, M.I.; Cabut, D.A. Pub!. by: INIDEP, MAR 

( rP. --A.T / ersa) i DEL PLATA l8 en ûr:_..,a;, _, _s. INIEP 

054 The status of the fisheries in 3 aica. Aiken, K.A. In: REPORT 

OF THE LATIN AMERICAN SEMINAR ON FISHERY RESOURCES EVALUATION METHODS HELD 

IN C' ;YA UIM_, EC !!3R, J'JNE 1979. G jE J,!ENT S`RLA/ 1979, 
pp. 14-16. En. 

055 The fishing sector fran the second région, Antofagasta, Tocopilla 
and Taltal. Capurro, C. CHILE PESQUERO, vol. 2, no. 6, 1979, pp. 21-22. 
Es. 

056 Situacion de la actividad pesquera national: fuerza de trabajo. 
Publ. by: SERV. NAC. PESCA, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1981. Es. (SERNAP) 

057 Situacion de la actividad pesquera nacional: embarcaciones 
artesanales. Publ. by: SERV. NAC. PESCA, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1982, 12 p. 

Es. (SERNAP) 

058 Preliminary program for the development of artisanal fishing in the 
regional of San Andres and Providence, Columbia. Giudicelli, M. WECAF 
REP., no. 25, 1979, 23 p. Es. 

- 6 - 



059 Artisanal fishing in the Antofagasta region, Chile. Viveros Opazo, 

E. CHILE PESQUERO. vol. 2, no. 6, 1979, pp. 19-20. Es. 

060 La pesca en la Orinoquia Colombiana: aspectos generales y 
reglamentaciones. ENCICLOPEDIA RURAL COLOMBIANA, no. 1. Publ. by: MIN. 

AGRIC., BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1982, Es. (ANPAC) 

061 Analisis de la actividad pesquera artesanal en la zona del Golfo de 

Uraba, II parte: informe evaluativo. Fonseca, C.; Baquero, C., et al. 

Publ. by: ANPAC, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1982. Es. (ANPAC) 

062 Marine artisanal fisheries on the Colombian Caribbean coast: its 

present situation, possibilities and its requirements for development. 
Giudicelli, M. WECAF REP., no. 8, 1979, 50 p. Es. 

063 Preliminary report on the assessment of the fisheries of the Uraba 
Guif. Herazo, B.; Rubio, C.E.; et al. DIVULG. PRESQ. INST. DESARR. 

RECURS. NAT. RENOV., vol. 13, no. 1, 1978, 57 p. En. 

064 La pesca artesanal en et Golfo de Uraba. Rubio, C. Publ. by: 

INOERENA, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1982. Es. (ANPAC) 

065 Analisis de la actividad pesquera artesanal en la zona del Golfo de 

Uraba. Fonseca, C.; Baquero, C.; et al. Publ. by: INDERENA - PROY. PESCA 
ARTESANAL MARITIMA, CARTAGENA (COLUMBIA), 1982. Es. (INVEMAR) 

x166 Analisis evaluativo de las pesquerias artesanal e industrial en et 

Golfo de Uraba. Machado, A. Publ. by: NDEREN.A - PROY. PESCA ARTISANAL 
MARITIMA, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1983. Es. (INVEMAR) 

067 The artisanal fishery of eastern Venezuela: evaluation of potential 
fishing effort (years 1981, 1982, 1983). Iriarte, L.M.; Freon, P.; et 

al. Publ. by: EDIMAR, POR LA MAR (VENEZUELA), 1983, 16 p. `Es. (EDIMAR) 

068 Diagnostico y perspectivas del desarrollo del subsector pesquero 
artesanal entre la IV y la X region. Hoyl, A.; et al. Publ. by: SERV. 
NAC. PESCA, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1980, 38 p. Es. (SERNAP) 

069 Los asentamientos de la Cienaga Grande: caso Tasajeras. Abella, 
C. Publ. by: DEPTO. INVEST. ECONOM., UNIV. TECNOL. MAGDALENA, MAGDALENA 
(COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

Lista de Peces 

070 Peces bentonicos del Rio de la Plata y de la zona comun de pesca. 
Abella, A.; et al. MEM. SEMINAR. ECOL. BENTON. Y SEDIMENT. PLATAFORMA 
CONTINENTAL ATLANTICO SUR, 1979, pp. 291-324. Es. (MUSEO) 

-7- 



071 Peces marinos patagonicos. Bellisio, N.; Lopez, R.; Torno, A. 

Publ. by: SUBSECR. PESCA, BUENOS AIRES (ARGENTINA), 1979, 279 p. Es. 
(MUSEO) 

072 Lista preliminar de peces presentes en las lagunas costeras de 
Tunas de Zaza, Cuba. Gonzaiez Sanson, G.; Alvarez Lajonchere, L.; Baez 
Hidalgo, M. Publ. by: UNIV. HABANA, LA HABANA (CUBA), 1978, 15 p. Es. 

073 Peces deportivos de Colombia: agua dulce. Martinez, A. Publ. by: 

EDITORIALES ANDES, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981. Es. (ANPAC) 

074 Composicion de la comunidaddes ictiofaunisticas de los complejos 
lagunares y estuarinos de Bahia de Cartagena, Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta 
y Cienaga de Tesca. Alvarez-Leon, R.; Racedo, J.B. In: ECOLOGIA DE 

COMUNIDADES DE PECES EN ESTUARIOS Y LAGUN.AS COSTERAS. HACIA UNA 
INTEGRACION DE ECOSISTEMAS. Yanez-Aranciba, A. (ed.). Publ. by: 
UN M-P AU -ITML (MEXICO), (en prensa), 1,984. Es. (INVEMAR) 

075 Catalogo de especies marinas de interés economico actual o 
potencial para América Latina. Part I. Atlantico Centro y 
Sur-Occidental. Carvigon, F.: Fisher, W. Pubi. by: INFOPESCA/FAO, ROME 
(ITALY), 1979, 373 p. Es. (A PAC) 

076 Catalogue of marine species of economic interest for Latin 
America. Part II. Central and Southeastern Pacific region. Publ. by: 
INFOPESCA/FAO, PANAMA (PANAMA), ?, 588 p. En. 

Manejo de Pesquerias 

077 Estadisticas y pesca experimental en et manejo de recursos 
pesqueros costeros. Gauge, G.; Arnemann, F.X. PROC. GULF & CARIB. FISH. 
INST., no. 34, 1982, pp. 9-27. Es. 

078 Perspectives of fisheries management in Brazil. Moura, S.J. FAO 
FISH. CIRC., no 718, 1979, pp. 55-58. En. 

079 Mêhêg ht of fishory rclourcot ln th Gulf of Nicoya, Costa Rica: 
methods and preliminary results. Stevenson, D.K. REV. BIOL. TROP., vol. 
26, Suppl. 1, 1978, pp. 107-123. En. 

8 



080 Oiseno de encuestos de evaluacion de captura por muestreo (ECM) para 

et manejo de la pesqueria en la porte alta del Rio Meta, Colombia. 
Malvestuto, D.; et al. Publ. by ICA, AUBURN (USA), 1980, 15 p. RES. 

DEVELOP. SER., no. 27. Es. (MUSEO) 

081 Theory and management of tropical fisheries. Pauly, D.; Murphy, 

G.I. (eds.). Publ. by: ICLARM, MANILA (PHILIPPINES), 1982, 360 p. ICLARM 

CONF. PROC., no. 9. En. 

Mercadeo 

082 Marketing fin fish from the Pacific coast of Guatemala. Lesser, 

W.; Weaver, T. CORNELL AGRIC. MIMEO., no. 67, 1980, 32 p. En. 

083 Air transport of small-scale fishermen's shrimp catches in Maranhao 

State, Brazil. Lisac, H.; Nordheim, A. In: SYMPOSIUM ON THE DEVELOPMENT 

AND M,A!rAGEMLNT OF SMALL-SCALE FISHERIES, KYOTO (UAPAN), 21 MAY 1980. 

Indo-Pacific Fish. Comm. Pubi. by: FAO REG. OFF. ASIA and PACIFIC, BANGKOK 

(THAILP.ND), 1980, pp. 598-608. En. 

084 Estudio del rcadeo y c ercializacion de) pescado en Guapi y zona 

aledana. Publ. by: INST. TECNOL., BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981. Es. (ANPAC) 

085 Productos pesqueros en Cartagena: mercadeo y su problematica. 
Publ. by: INDERENA, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1982. Es. (ANPAC) 

086 Estudio de mercadeo pesquero. Fase II. Publ. by: MIN. AGRIC., 
BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), vol. 1, 1981. Es. (ANPAC) 

087 The marketing systems and the artisanal fisheries of Cartagena. 
Sanner, C. PROC. GULF & CARIB. FISH. INST., vol. 31, 1979, pp. 26-37. 

En. (INVEMAR) 

088 Register of import regulations for fish and fishery products. 
Wessel-Daae, T. Publ. by: INFOFISH/FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1981. En. 

9 



Parasitos Piscicolas 

089 Parasitos piscicolas en aguas continentales de Colombia. Campo, 

E.R. Publ. by: INDERENA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981. Es. (ANPAC) 

Pesca Continental 

090 The fish yield from the Arnazon in Brazil: comparison with AFrican 

river yields and management possibilities. Bayley, P.B. TRANS. AMER. 

FISH. SOC., vol. 110, 1981, pp. 351-359. En. 

091 Desarrollo de la pesca continental Colombia: resultades y 

recomendaciones del proyecto informe para et Gobierno de Colombia. Publ. 

by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1980. Es. (ANPAC) 

092 Artes y métodos pesqueros en la Cuenca Norte del Rio Magdalena 

(Colombia): informe final del proyecto para et desarrollo de la pesca 

continental en Colombia. Mihara, T. Pub!. by: INDERENA, BOGOTA 

(COLOMBIA), 1979, Es. (ANPAC) 

Pesquerias Artesanales 

093 Progress report on fisheries development in Northeast Brazil. 

Lovshin, L. Pubi. by: ICA, AUBURN (USA), 1980, 15 p. RES. DEVELOP. SER., 

no. 26. En. (MUSEO) 

094 Alpe tos tecnicos de la pesca artesanal en la Républica Dominicana y 
recomendaciones para su mejoramiento y desarrollo. Giudicelli, M. Publ. 

by: WECAF PROJECT, PANAMA (PANAMA), 1979, 31 p. INF. WECAF, no. 5. Es. 

095 Proyecto desarrollo de la pesca artesanal en la VIII region. 

Publ. by: INST. ANAL. SIST. APLIC. DESARR. (IASA) (CHILE), ?, 56 p. Es. 

(SERNAP) 

096 ©esarrollo de una pesqueria artesanal de mediana altura en la zona 

central. Publ. by: PESQUERA SANTA CATALINA, SAN ANTONIO (CHILE), vol. 1 y 

2, 1982. Es. 

097 Aproximaciones generales a un programa para et desarrollo de la 

pesca artesanal en las comunidades de Ciénaga Grande, Municipio de Pueblo 
viejo. Jimenez, J.; Guerrero, G.; et al. Publ. by: INDERENA, SANTA MARTA 

(COLUMBIA), 1982, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 
- 10 - 



098 Contribution del proyecto Valdivia al desarrollo de la pesca 

artesanal en et Ecuador. SEMINARIO/TALLER LATINOAMERICANO ORGANIZADO POR 
ALOP-CIV, ABRIL 1982, BALLENITAS, ECUADOR, 1982. Es. (ANPAC) 

099 Primeras jornadas en pesquerias chilenas: las pesquerias de la zona 

austral. Publ. by: UNIV. CATOLICA VALPARAISO, VALPARAISO (CHILE), 1979, 

330 p. Es. (SERNAP) 

100 Estudio de factibilidad proyecto pesca artesanal del Golfo de Uraba 

y Bajo Atrato. Publ. by: CORPOURABA-CIMUR, MEDELLIN (COLOMBIA), 1982, 

Es. (ANPAC) 

101 Analisis evaluativo de pesquerias artesanal e industrial en Golfo de 

Uraba. Publ. by: PROY. DESARR. PESCA ARTES. MAR., CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 
1983. Es. (ANPAC) 

102 Proyecto pesquero de San Andrés y Providencia. Gallardo, M.; 

Rodriguez, S.; Guevara, N.E. Publ. by: DAINCO, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1980. 

Es. ;.ANPAC) 

103 Proyecto para et desarrollo de la pesta artesanal maritima - 

INDERENA-ACDi: plan de ejecucion. Publ. by: INDERENA, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 

1980. Es. (ANPAC) 

104 Diagnostico de la pesta artesanal maritima de la comunidad de 

pescadcres del corregimiento la Boquilla-Colombia, ano 1978. Castro, G.; 

Vera, G.E. (Tésis). Publ. by: FAC. CIEN. MAR, UNIV. BOGOTA JORGE TADEO 

LOZANO, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, 105 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

105 ÿervac , mines rel iminares de la pesca a F=e_quue. p u-na escala en el 
Archipiélago de las Islas del Rosario y bahia de Barbacoas. Rubio, C.E.; 

Alvarez, J.E. INDERENA-DIVULG. PESQ., vol. 16, no. 4, 1981. Es. 

(INVEMAR) 

106 Artisanal fishery of Guyana. Chakalali, B.; Dragovich, A. PROC. 

GULF & CARIB. FISH. INST., no. 34, 1982, pp. 43-55. En. 

107 Diagnostico tendente al mejoramiento de la actividad artesanal 
pesquera en las caletas de San José y Santa Rosa (Chi clayo-Lambayeque). 
Publ. by: UNIV. NAC. AGRARIA, LIMA (PERU), 1982, 223 p. Es. (UNA) 

Pesquerias de Especies Particulares 

108 Pesquerias en la plataforma de Jamaica y regiones adyacentes. 
Valdes, R.; Blanco, W.; Espinosa, L. REV. CUB. INVEST. PESQ., vol. 4, no. 

3, 1979, pp. 31-53. Es. 

- 11 - 



109 Artisanal fisheries for herrings in Jamaica. Harvey, G.C. PROC. 

GULF & CARIB. FISH. INST., no. 34, 1982, pp. 141-148. En 

110 The small whale fishery of St. Lucia, W.I. Gaskin, D.E.; Smith, 

G.J. Publ. by: INTER. WHALING COM., CAMBRIDGE (UK), 1976, ? p. REP. 

COMMISSION, no. 27. En. 

111 Further investigations of the lobster fishery of Jamaica. Aiken, 

K.A. WECAF REP., no. 36, 1982, pp. 178-198. En. 

112 Artisanal fishing of the edible sea urchin (Lozechinus albus Molina) 

(Echinodermata: Echinoidea: Echinidae) in the Iquique région. Deppe, R.; 

Viviani, C.A. 5IOL. PESQ., no. 9, 1977, pp. 23-41. Es. 

113 La pesca de moluscos marinos en la costa Atlantica colombiana. 

Monta ano, A. INDERENA-DIU!LG. PESQ., vol. 18, no. 5, 1982, ? p. Es. 

(IhvEp AR) 

Planification 

114 La actividad Èndustrial pesquera - procesamiento y transformacion 

industrial; capacidades de produccion. Empleo y posibilidades de 

aprovech amiento de las especies mas importantes del Mar Argentine. 

Serto+otti, M.I.; et al. Publ. by: INIDEP, MAR DEL PLATA (ARGENTINA), 

1983, ? p. Es. (INIDEP) 

115 Areas optimas de pesca de altura en et Mar Argentino. Otero, H.; 

Comas, J.P. Publ. by: INIDEP, MAR DEL PLATA (ARGENTINA), 1981, ? p. 

CONTRIBUCIONES, no. 398. Es. (MUSEO) 

116 Plano anual de trabalho 1979: valorizacao da pesta artesanal. 

Publ. by: SUDEPE, BRASILIA (BRAZIL), 1979, 10 p. Pt. 

117 IV plano national de desenvolvimiento da pesca 1980-1985. Publ 

by: SUDEPE, BRASILIA (BRAZIL), 1980, 5 p. Pt. 

118 tn projecto para dimanizar a pesca. PESCA E AQUACULT., no. 11, 

1983, 5 p. Pt. 

119 Censo de la industria pesquera Colombiana, N0. 78. Publ. by: 

CONFECAMARAS, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1979, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

- 12 - 



120 @evelopment strategies for fisheries in the eastern Caribbean. 

Kenny, J.S. PROC. GULF & CARIB. FISH. INST., no. 34, 1982, pp. 156-167. 

En. 

121 A summary of research in fisheries for 20 years, 1960-1980. Aiken, 

K.A. Publ. by: MIN. AGRIC. (JAMAICA), 1980, pp. 178-180. BULL. (NEW 

SERIES), no. 68. En. 

122 A preliminary report on the results of the Cuba-Jamaica fisheries 

research programme, 1977-1978. Aiken, K.A. Publ. by: MIN. AGRIC. 

(JAMAICA), 1980, pp. 180-194. BULL. (NEW SERIES), no. 68. 

123 Report on the mission to Honduras in relation to the various 

possiblities for fishery development in the country. Giudicelli, M.; 

Wirth, A.J. WECAF REP., no. 26, 1979, 41 p. Es. 

124 Impiicaciones de una investigation sobre la pesca artesanal en 

Chile. Juneman, G.L. Publ. by: ANPAC, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1982, ? p. Es. 

(ANPAC) 

125 Diagnostico de la pesta artesanal en Colombia. Publ. by: INOERENA, 

BOGOTA (C0L0"MBIA), 1983, ? D. Es. (ANPAC) 

126 Sintesis de la legislacion vigente sobre incentivos fiscales, 

tributarios y crediticios para fomento forestal y pesquero en Columbia. 

Del Castillo, A. Pub'. by: MIN. AGRIC., BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1981, ? p. 

es. (ANPAC) 

127 Plan indicativo de la pesta: programa global de asistencia para et 

desarrollo y la ordenacion de la explotacion pesquera en las zonas 

economicas - mision FAO para et desarrollo y ordenacion de las pesquerias 
marinas de la Républica de Columbia. Publ. by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1981, 
? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

128 Colombia necesita una politica pesquera. Machado, A. PONENCIA 
TERC=RA ASMABLEA NACIONAL DE LA ANPAC, JUNIO 4-6 DE 1982, CARTAGENA, 

COLOMBIA, 1982, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

129 Proyecto especifico de pesta artesanal: diagonostico y plan de 

produccion. Plan de desarrollo del Distrito de Fundacion 1983-1986. 
Herrera, A.; Gonzalez, F.; et al. Publ. by: DNP-DRI-PAN, SANTA MARTA 
(COLOMBIA), 1983, 100 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

- 13 - 



130 Pasgos fundamentales sobre la problematica de la inversion y 

financiamiento en et sector pesquero latino aiéricano. AQUARIUS, no. 17, 

1983, ppp. 4-5. Es. 

131 Report on the mission to Perlas Lagoon, Nicaragua. Roullot, J. 

WECAF REP., no. 34, 1980, 60 p. Es. 

Production Pesquero 

132 Potential for increasing artisanal fisheries production from 

floatirng artificial habitats in the Caribbean. de Sylva, D.P. PROC. GULF 

& CARIE. FISH. INST., no. 34, 1982, pp. 156-167. En. 

133 Estimation of production functions for the artisanal fishery of the 

Gulf of Nicoya (Costa Rica). Hussen, A.; Sutirien, J.G. IGMRD WORKING 

PAP., no. 1, 1979, 38 p. En. 

134 Desarrollo, tecnicas y produccion pesquera de Taganga/Santa Marta. 

Guerrec, G.; Rios, F. (Tps?s). Pub!. by: UNIV. TECNOL. MAGDALENA, SANTA 

MARTA (C:O_CCMBIA; , 1980, 206 p. Es. NV ---Mi AR 

135 Evaluacion de captura en la Cienaga Grande de Santa Marta. 

Pedraza, R.; Suarez, S.; Julio, R. Publ. by: INDERENA-PROYECTO 

EXODESARRO'LO, CARTAO_NA BO_IVIA), 1979, pp. 1-68. INF. TECNICO, no. 3. 

Es. (INVEMAR) 

136 Tecnicos de cultiva, captura, y canales de distribucion y 

comercializacion de la ostricola en México. Hernandez Zarote, J.G. 

PRIMER SIMP. INTER. EDUC. ORGAN. PESQ., III, México, 1979, 10 p. Es. 

(MUSEO) 

Productos Pesqueros 

137 Tecnicas de elaboraclon y "curado" de cuerdas de Currican para la 

pesta en Taganga/Santa Marta, Colombia. Koster, F.; Guerrero, G.A.; Rios, 

F.E. ANN. INST. INVEST. MAR. PUNTA DE BETIN, no. 11, 1979, pp. 87-96. 

Es. (INVEMAR) 

- 14 - 



138 Diagnostico de alternativas de comercializacion externa de 

produccion pesquera sin valor comercial nacional de pescadores 
artesanales. Publ. by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1979, 65 p. Es. (SELA) 

139 Catalogue of fish product importers in Latin America. Publ. by: 

INFOPESCA/FAO, ROME (ITALY), ?. En. 

140 Catalogue of fish products from Latin America. Publ. by: 

INFOPESCA/FAO, ROME (ITALY), ?. En. 

141 The traditional process for salting and drying of fish in Caleta San 

José, Peru. Molleda, A. TROP. FISH PROCESS. NEWSLETTER, no. 4, 1982, 

pp. 2-4. En. (CIID) 

142 Production and marketing of squid in Uruguay. Leta, H.R. CAN. 

TRANSL. FISH. AQUAT. SCI., no. 4902, 1982, 24 p. En. 

143 Algunas consideraciones acerca de la produccion y comercializacion 
de productos marinos en Venezuela. Girtes, H.; Pastor, G. PROC. GULF & 
CARIB. FISH. INST., no. 32, 1979, pp. 82-96. Es. 

Recursos Pesqueros 

144 Perspectivos de desarrollo de los recursos de la region de Aysén: 

estudio del sector pesquero. Publ. by: INST. NAC. INVEST. RECURS. NAT. 

(IREN), SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1979, 85 p. Es. (SERNAP) 

145 Ferspectivas de desarrollo de los recursos de la VIII region: 
pesta. Publ. by: INST. NAC. INVEST. RECURS. NAT. (IREN), SANTIAGO 
(CHILE), 1979, 58 p. Es. (SERNAP) 

146 Preliminary report on the exploitable malacological potential fo the 
Colcian Pacific. Canter, K.J.; Contretas, R.R.; et al. MEM. SEM. SOBRE 

EL OCEANO PACIFICO SUDAMERICANO, vol. 2, 1978, pp. 439-474. Es. 

147 Prospeccion y evaluacion de recursos pesqueros del ares aledana a 

Cartagena, Colombia. Primera Fase. Fonseca, C.E.; Ramirez, M.V. Publ. 

by: UBDEREBA-PROYECTO PESCA ARTESANAL MARITIMA, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1983, 
41 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 

- 15 - 



Seminario/Taller 

148 Proceedings of the seminar workshgop on artisan fisheries 

develcprnent and aquaculture in Central America and Panama, San José, 13-17 

Jan. 1975. Estes, T.S. (ed.). Publ. by: ICMRD, KINGSTON, RI (USA), 

1975, 182 p. En. 

149 Initial report of the findings of the Central American seminar 

workshop on artisanal fisheries development. Publ. by: ICMRD, KINGSTON, 

RI (USA), 1975, 21 p. En. 

150 Memorias primer fora departamental sobre pesca artesanal, octubre 

1-2, 1982. Pub'. by: UNIV. TECNOL. MAGDALENA, MAGDALENA (COLOMBIA), 1982, 

? P. Es. (ANPAC) 

151 Tercera asamblea nacional de pescadores artesanales ANPAC, Junio 4-6 

de 1982, Cartagena, Columbia. Rivera, J.E. (ad.). Publ. by: ANPAC, 

BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1982, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

152 Segunda asamblea national de pescadores artesanales ANPAC, Mayo 

24-27 de 1979, Caucasia Antioquia. Rivera, J.E. (ed.). Publ. by: ANPAC, 

BALLER:TAS 19? 9, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

153 Report of t.e working party on the promotion of fishery resources 

research in deve'oping countries, F1oro, Norway, 28 Septe mer 1979. 
Advisory Co?rnittee of Experts on Marine Resources Research. FAO FISH. 

REP., no. 251, 1981, 235 p. En. 

154 Tercer fora de pesca artesanal, Tegucigalpa, D.C., Honduras, 25-29 

de setiembre de 1978: informe final. Publ. by: SELA, LIMA (PERU), 1978, 

34 p. Es. (SELA) 

155 Seminario taller capecitacion, formation, investigation. Pubi. by: 

ANPAC-COLCIENCIAS, CARTAGENA (COLOMBIA), 1983, ? p. Es. (ANPAC) 

Tecnologia Pesquera 

156 Construction and operation of longline gear for artisanal 

fishermen. Beverley, S.A. PROC. GULF & CARIB. FISH. INST., no. 34, 1982, 

pp. 180-187. En. 

- 16 - 



157 Instructivo sobre artes y embarcaciones pesqueras. Publ. by: 

DEPTO. TECNOL., SERV. NAC. PESCA, SANTIAGO (CHILE), 1979, 26 p. Es. 

(SERNAP) 

158 Metodos y artel de pesta utilizadas por los pescadores artesanales 

de Cartagena y sus alrededores. Alvarez, J.E. INDERENA-DIViULG. PESQUERA, 

vol. 8, no. 3, 1976, pp. 1-18. Es. (INVEMAR) 

159 Fish aggregating devices: information sources. Bhavani, V. 

Publ. by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1982, 12 p. FAO-FI-GCP/RAS/040;SWE. En. 

160 La pesca a la paroja con enbarcaciones pesqueras. Moel, H.S.; 

Ben-Yami, M. Publ. by: FAC, ROME (ITALY), 1980, ? p. COLECCION 

CAPACITACION, no. 1. Es. (ANPAC) 

161 Catalogue of small-scale fishing gear. Nedelec, C. Publ. by: 

FISHING NEWS BOOKS, SURREY (UK), 1975, 191 p. En. 

162 La pesta con redes de enmalle caladas en et fondo. Rosman, 1. 

Pubi. by: FAO, ROME (ITALY), 1980, ? p. COLECCION CAPACITACION, no. 3. 

Es. (ANPAC) 

163 Fishing technology for developing countries. Schaerfe, J. 

OCEANUS, vol. 22, no. 1, 1979, pp. 54-59. En. 

164 C.°parative avaluation of the ercial species caught by the 
artisanal fleet of La !5uaria, 1975-1976. Ginez, A.R.; Hamana, L.J.; 

Salazar, H. INF. TEC. DIR. GEN. DESARR. PESQ., no. 75, 1977, 47 p. Es. 

165 Estudio tzcnico economico para una explotacion pesquera tipo estado 
Falcon. Gonzalez Castro, A. Publ. by: FUND. DESARR. REGION CENTRO 
OCCID., BARQUISIMETO (VENEZUELA), 1981, 20 p. Es. (UCV) 

166 Contribution al conocimiento de la pesca con redes agalleras de 

deriva en superficie, en et corregimiento de la Boquilla (Bolivar). 
Baquerc, J.A.; Espinosa, R.H. (Tesis.) Publ. by: FAC. CIENC. MAR, UNIV. 

BOGOTA JORGE TADEO LOZANO, BOGOTA (COLOMBIA), 1980, 218 p. Es. (INVEMAR) 



Indice por autor 

Abella, A., 070 

Abella, C., 069 
Acereto Manzonilla, J., 038 

Aiken, K.A., 027, 028, 054, 111 
121, 122 

Alcazar, 0., 039 

Alegria, J.R., 030 

Ailsopp, W.H., 044 
Alvarez, J.E., 158 

Alvarez Leon, R., 074 
Arruzaga, A., 016 
Artur.duaoa, P.E., 006 

Baauero, J.A., 166 
Barrios, M.J., 037 

Batista de Yee, G., 001 

Bayley, P.B., 090 

beilisio, N., 071 

Bertolotti, M.I., 052, 053, 114 

Beverley, S.A., 156 

Bhavani, V., 159 
Blanco, J.A., 031 

Gallardo, M., 102 

Gallo, J., 032 
Galvis, O.D., 033 

Gaskin, D.E., 110 
Gauge, G., 077 

Gines, H., 017, 018, 143 

Ginez, A.R., 164 

Giudicelli, M., 058, 062 

094, 123 

Gonzalez Castro, A., 165 

Gonzalez Sanson, G., 072 

Goulding, M., 024 

Guerrero, G., 134 

Gu sado, 0., 007 

'arvey, G.C., 109 

Hecckadon, S., 005 

Herazo, B., 063 
hernandez, A., 019 
Hernandez 7arote, J.G., 136 

kerrera, A., 129 
Hoyl, A., 068 
Pussen, A., 133 

Ca`ezds Bello, R., 046 
Campo, E.R., 089 
Cy=pcdonico, G.I., 029 
Carter, K.J., 146 
Capurro, C., 055 
Carvigon, F., 075 

Castillo, A. del, 126 
Castro, G., 104 

Chakalall, B., 106 

Craig, I.D., 025 

Deppe, R., 112 

Estes, T.S., 148 

Fonseca, C.E., 061, 065, 147 

Iriarte, L.M., 067 

Jimenez, J., 097 
Junenan, G.L., 124 

Kenny, J.S., 120 

Kesteven, G.L., 048 
Kosta, F., 137 

Leon, R.A., 021 

Lesser, W., 082 

Lete, H.R., 142 

Lisac, H., 083 
Lovshin, L., 093 
Luna, G., 014 

- 18 - 



Machado, A., 066, 128 Wessel-Daae, T., 088 

Malvestuto, D., 080 Wyngaard, J.G., 023 

Marshall, N., 049 
Martinez, A., 073 Yap, C.L., 013 

Martinez, J., 034 
May, R.C., 047 Zapata, B., 010 

Michanek, G., 002 Ziesler, R., 022 

Mihara, T., 092 
Moel, H.S., 160 

Molleda, A., 141 

Moncaleano, A., 113 
Moura, S.J., 078 

Nedelec, C., 161 

Osorio, C., 008 

Otero, H., 015, 115 

Pauly, D., 081 

Pedraza, R., 009, 135 

Pollnac, R.B., 003, 011 

Rios, C.E., 035 

Rivera, T.E., 042, 151, 152 

Rodriguez, H., 020 
Rosman, I., 162 
Roullot, J., 131 

Rubio, C.E., 064, 105 

Salas, P., 040 
Sanner, C., 087 
Sch aerf e, J . , 163 
Schalchli, E., 004 

So'ano, O.D., 036 
Stevenson, D.K., 050, 079 

Sutinen, J.G., 045 

Sylva, D.P. de, 132 

Thomson, D., 012 

Valdes, R., 108 
Valenzuela Ocampo, J., 041 

Vasconcelos, J.A., 026 
Viveros Opazo, E., 059 

- 19 - 



Indice Geografico 

Argentina, 015, 023, 052, 053, 070, 071, 114, 115 

Brazil, 024, 025, 026, 078, 083, 090, 093, 116, 117, 118 

Caribbean, 027, 028, 043, 044, 120, 132 

Central Pmerica, 045, 148, 149 

Chile, 002, 004, 029, 055, 056, 057, 059, 068, 095, 096, 099 

124, 144, 145 

Colombia, 005, 006, 007, 008, 009, 010, 016, 019, 020, 021, 030 

031, 032, 033, 034, 035, 036, 037, 042, 058, 060, 061 

062, 063, 064, 065, 066, 069, 073, 074, 080, 084, 085 

087, 089, 091, 092, 097, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 113 

119, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 134, 135, 137, 146, 147 

150, 151, 158, 166 

Costa Rica, 003, 079, 133 

Cuba, 072, 122 

Duminican Republic, 094 

Ecuador, 098, 152 

Guatemala, 082 

Guyana, 106 

Honduras, 123, 154 

Jamaica, 054, 108, 109, 111, 121, 122 

Latin America, 022, 047, 048, 075, 076, 130, 139, 140 

Mexico, 136 

Nicaragua, 131 

Panama, 001, 148 
- 20 - 



Peru, 107, 141 

St. Lucia, 110 

Uruguay, 142 

Venezuela, 014, 017, 018, 067, 143, 165 



Direcciones 

ANPAC Asociacion Nacional de Pescadores Artes 

Apartado Aeréo 27626 
Bogota, D.E., Colombia 
- J.E. Rivera Franco, Coordinador Nacional ANPAC 

EDIMAR Estacion de Investigaciones Marinas de Margarita 

Apartado 144 Por la Mer 

Est ado Nueva Esparta 
Venezuela 
- Lic. Gabriela de Florez, Jefe de Biblioteca 

ICMftD I ternational Center for Marine Resources 
Information Service 

U versity of Rhode Island 
F:_ ,gton, RI, U.S.A. 
- Mary Jane Beardsley, Director 

1NIDEP LLstituto Nacional de Investi.gacion y Desarrollo Pesquero 

Casilla de Correc 175 
7600 Mar del Plate, ArFQentina 

- !aria Luise Diaz de E ,amen, Jefe de Bibiioteca 

1NVEMAR Instituto de Marinas de Punta de Betin 

Apartado Aereo 1016 
Santa Marta, Colombia 
- Ricardo Alvarez Leo, Asistente Cientifico 

Wt1SE0 Museo Provincial de Ciencias Naturales "Florentino Ameghino" 

Casilla de Correo 555 
3000 Santa Fe, Argentina 
- Lic. Carlos A. Virasoro, Director 

- 22 - 



SELA Comité de Accion de Productos del Mar y Agua Dulce del SELA 

Apartado 10168 
Av. Aviacion 2555-A San Luis 

Lima, Peru 

- Angel Rivera Benavides, Asistente Técnico 

SERNAP Servicio Nacional de Pesca 

Clasificador 100 Correo 21 

Santiago, Chile 

- Sr. Maria Elena Cruz F., Bibliotecaria SERNAP 

UCV Direccion de Bibliotecas, Informacion, Documentacion 

y Publicaciones 
Universidad Central de Venezuela 
Caracas, Venezuela 
- Lie. Evelyn de Silva, Jefe Encargada Departameto de 

Orientacion, Informacion y Documentacion 

UNA Departamento de Tecnologia Pesquera 
Universidad Nacional Agraria 

La Molina, Lima, Peru 

- Dra. Julia Olortegui Cela, Jefe 


